

July 21, 2025
Dr. Annu Mohan
Fax#:  810-275-0307
RE:  Donald Schweim
DOB:  09/11/1952
Dear Annu:

This is a followup for Donald with chronic kidney disease.  Last visit in January.  Blood pressure runs high.  Follow with cardiology Dr. Martindale.  No hospital visit.  Trying to do low sodium.  He does his own cooking.  His high blood pressure appears symptomatic with frequent headaches and sometimes blurred vision.  No vomiting.  No urinary symptoms.  Stable dyspnea, chest pain and palpitations.  Has underlying atrial fibrillation.  Worsening edema.
Review of Systems:  Otherwise review of system is negative.
Medications:  Medication list is reviewed.  Takes Coreg, Avapro, doxazosin, Bumex and diabetes cholesterol management.  New medication added eplerenone just started few days ago.
Physical Examination:  Weight 217 and blood pressure by nurse 147/102.  Rales both bases.  Irregular rhythm atrial fibrillation less than 90.  Increased S2 valve replacement.  Obesity of the abdomen with large ventral hernia.  Follows with surgeon Dr. Smith.  Today stable edema.
Labs:  Chemistries from May, creatinine 1.14.  Normal electrolytes and acid base.  Normal nutrition, calcium and phosphorus.  No gross anemia.  GFR will be better than 60.
Assessment and Plan:  CKD stage III or better.  Creatinine has fluctuated from 1.1 to 1.3.  Blood pressure poorly controlled.  Eplerenone was added.  We will see what the blood test shows for potassium.  No need for EPO treatment.  No need for phosphorus binders.  Chemistries stable.  Continue management for congestive heart failure with preserved ejection fraction.  Has left ventricular hypertrophy.  Has aortic valve replacement.  Well controlled cholesterol with Repatha.  Monitor overtime.  Come back on the next 4 to 6 months or early as needed.
Donald Schweim
Page 2

All above issues were discussed with the patient. Education provided, questions answered to patient's satisfaction. Patient verbalized understanding.

Sincerely,

JOSE FUENTE, M.D.
JF/vv
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